the registered capital to less than one-fourth of the total registered capital, which is in

accordance with Section 139, paragraph two, of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535

(as amended) (the “Public Limited Companies Act”).

 Therefore, the Company would like to proceed to decrease the registered capital and paid-up

capital of the Company by reducing the par value from 5.00 baht per share to 0.02 baht per

share. This will also result in a decrease in the issued and paid-up capital of the Company by

6,009,353,052.00 baht to

1. Compensate for the deficiency in the share capital of 174,296,959.39 baht;

2. Compensate for the deficit of 4,586,786,929.25 baht; and

3. Return capital resulting from the capital decrease to all shareholders at a rate of

approximately 1.03445086 baht, totaling 1,248,269,163.36 baht

(Translation)

2/4

The details are summarised below:

   Unit: baht

Details

Before the Capital
Decrease

par value of 5.00
baht per share

The Capital
Decrease

After the Capital
Decrease

par value of 0.02
baht per share

Registered capital

(Divided into 1,560,000,000 shares)

7,800,000,000.00   (7,768,800,000.00) 31,200,000.00

Issued and Paid-up Capital

(Divided into 1,206,697,400 shares)

6,033,487,000.00 (6,009,353,052.00) 24,133,948.00

Share Premium (Deficiency in share capital) (174,296,959.39)  174,296,959.39 -

Legal Reserve -None- - -None-

Other Reserve Fund -None- - -None-

Deficit  (4,586,786,929.25) 4,586,786,929.25 -

Other components of shareholders’ equity (3,342.99) - (3,342.99)

Total Amount of Shareholders’ Equity 1,272,399,768.37 (1,248,269,163.36)* 24,130,605.01

* The capital returning to all shareholders at a rate of approximately 1.03445086 baht per share

 In addition, according to Section 139 of the Public Limited Companies Act, after receiving

approval from the Company's shareholders’ meeting, the Company will send a letter notifying

the resolution of the capital decrease to the Company's creditors within 14 days from the date

the shareholders’ meeting passed the resolution, with the deadline for sending objections within

2 months from the date of receiving such letter notifying the resolution. The Company will

publish the resolution in a newspaper within 14 days from the date the shareholders’ meeting